Pension Annuities (year 2 - 5) 41% PM.FA16 39% PM.FA16 Risk-free Risk-free
Pension Annuities (year 6 -
10)

64% PM.FA16 61% PM.FA16 Risk-free Risk-free

Pension Annuities (year 11+) 80% PM.FA16 79% PM.FA16 Risk-free Risk-free

  Mortality improvement RGA_2024 RGA_2023

The principal assumptions relate to annuity business, other lines of business represent less than 1% of overall technical
provisions. For term assurance the most significant assumption is the mortality basis.  For PHI claims in payment, it is the
termination rates of the claims.  For group business it is the unexpired risk premium period and incurred but not reported period.
These books of business are discounted at risk-free rates.  These assumptions are best estimates.

The risk-free interest rates and volatility adjustment at the valuation date come from the risk-free yield curve for each currency
published by BoE.  Interest Rates used for discounting annuity payments denominated in GBP includes a volatility adjustment.

Under the Solvency UK regime, the assumptions are best estimates but include a risk margin.

In testing the sensitivity of the assumptions, those that carry more material risk have been considered. For annuity business, a
5% reduction in the best estimate mortality would result in an increase in net reserves of £3.0m (2023: £3.0m).

The movements in the gross and reinsurance Long Term Business Provisions from 31 December 2023 to 31 December 2024
are set out in the table below.

Long Term Business Provisions (£millions)  Gross Reins Net
At 31 December 2023  661.8 265.1 396.7
Change in annuity  (89.0) (36.4) (52.6)

Change in group risk and individual including term assurance  (0.2) 0.0 (0.2)

Change in expense reserve  0.2 0.0 0.2

Change in Transitional adjustment  7.7 0.0 7.7

Change in risk margin  (0.7) 0.0 (0.7)

At 31 December 2024  579.8 228.7 351.1

 Annual Report and Accounts • Year ended 31 December 2024 • 54
Omnilife Insurance Company Limited • Registered Number 2294080

Actual claims compared with previous estimates

The table below sets out analysis of actual claims in the financial year compared to actuarial projections for the financial year
at the previous balance sheet date.

Claims incurred plus change
in claims provision
(£millions)

Previous estimate of
claims in the financial year

Actual claims incurred in
the financial year

Variance

Gross 62.0 60.3 (1.7)

Reinsurance 23.4 23.3 (0.1)

Net 38.6 37.0 (1.6)

The actual claims have been lower than expected due to favourable mortality.